
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved on printing.  For more 
information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 

 
 

 

Merton Council 
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel Budget 
  
Date: 10 January 2022 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 

4  Developing a New Health and Wellbeing Hub in Mitcham  5 - 10 

5  Impact of COVID-19 in Merton  11 - 22 

6  Business Plan Update 2022-2026  23 - 110 

7  Safeguarding Adults Annual Report  111 - 
142 

8  Cabinet Member Priorities - Verbal Update   

9  Work Programme  143 - 
150 

 
 
 
 
 
 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

Public Information 

Attendance at meetings 

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings 

The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk f
[...]
other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
2 NOVEMBER 2021 

(7.15 pm - 8.43 pm) 

PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Janice Howard, Councillor Nigel Benbow, 
Councillor Pauline Cowper, Councillor Helena Dollimore, 
Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Linda Kirby and 
Saleem Sheikh 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT:   
 
Councillors  Rebecca (Cabinet Member for  Lanning Councillor 
Tobin Byers (Cabinet Member for Finance) 
 
Councillors   
 
Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Dr Dagmar 
Zeuner (Director, Public Health), Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer) 
and John Morgan (Interim Director, Community & Housing) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Diane Griffin, Co-opted Member. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
A panel member highlighted that according to the work programme the cabinet 
member was due to provide an update at the meeting. The Chair apologised for the 
omission and said the cabinet member will provide an update at the January meeting 
 
4  BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN 2021-2022 (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Director of Corporate Services said some of the budget assumptions for 2022-
2023 will be revised due to rising inflation, rejection of recent staff pay offer, rising 
energy prices and Covid is still an issue. 
 
In response to questions the Director of Corporate Services reported regarding the 
adult social care budget there were extra monies coming in for the budget including 
winter pressure funding. 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Chair thanked the Director for her report 
 
5  IMPACT OF COVID-19 IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5) 

 
A Panel member asked about the explanation and learning from the 10% of people 
who died at home from COVID. The Director of Public Health said her team would 
conduct further analysis of the figures and look at specialist analysis from around the 
country and report the findings to the Panel 
In response to questions the Director of Public Health reported that a range of 
measures have been put in place to address the gap in vaccinations rates amongst 
the younger population. 
 
A panel member expressed concern that schools are being targeted by anti-
vaccination campaigners. The Director of Public Health said schools have held 
sessions with professionals and young people to build confidence and counteract 
mis-information. The sharing of fraudulent information is being managed at both a 
London and national level. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Chair thanked the Director of Public Health for her report 
An update on the learning and reasons for the 10% of people who have died from 
COVID in their own homes to a future meeting of this Panel. 
 
6  POST COVID-19 SYNDROME (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Director of Transformation from South West London Clinical Commissioning 
Group highlighting that post covid symptoms are described as those which persistent 
after 12 weeks of having Covid. 
 
A panel member asked if we are learning from the similarities between ME and post 
Covid symptoms. The Director of Transformation said technics used by therapists are 
similar with ME. 
 
A panel member asked if there is a smooth transition between services as some 
found discharge difficult and challenges supporting relatives and moving into different 
forms of care. The Director of Transformation said there were some early teething 
problems but these have largely been resolved. 
A panel member asked if work has been undertaken to raise awareness of the 
service including reaching out to marginalised groups. The Director of Transformation 
said some with post-Covid symptoms may not already been known to mainstream 
services, therefore they are working with public health to identify community groups. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Chair thanked the Director for his report 
 
7  PRIMARY CARE ACCESS IN MERTON (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Director of Transformation gave an overview of the report highlighting that 
people have access to GP Services from 8.00am-8.00pm  

Page 2



 

3 

 
A panel member said her constituents said they faced difficulties in getting 
appointments and spent long periods of time on hold which was difficult during 
working hours. The Director of Transformation said he recognises there have been 
some issues, there has been some constraints on the workforce and new funding is 
available to improve access. 
 
In response to questions the Director of Transformation reported that good practice is 
being shared between GP Practices. 
 
A panel member said the distribution of access hubs is skewed towards the west of 
the borough and there needs to be an access hub in Mitcham. The Director of 
Transformation said addition access hub data will be available shortly which will 
determine the location of future hubs. This information will be shared with the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
The Panel requested a further update on access hubs in due course 
 
8  COMMUNITY DIAGNOSTIC HUBS - PLANS FOR SOUTH WEST LONDON 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

John Clark, Microbiology Consultant at Epsom and St Helier NHS Trust,  gave an 
overview of the report 
 
RESOLVED 
The Chair thanked the Consultant for his report and wished the team well in 
developing the service which will be a valuable resource locally. 
 
9  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Panel noted the work programme 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Developing a new Health and 
Wellbeing Hub in Mitcham
Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel

1

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



Overview of our plans

• Health and care partners are working to design a new health and wellbeing hub in Mitcham -

focusing on delivering care in a different way for local residents. 

• We know people in Mitcham and the surrounding areas experience unacceptable health 

inequalities. For example, life expectancy for men in Cricket Green is 78, while it’s 85 in Merton 

Park. Obesity and diabetes rates are also higher and some areas are among the top 20% most 

deprived nationally. 

• We are already supporting people with long term conditions and social factors that influence their 

health and wellbeing. Local programmes include: The East Merton Model of Health & Wellbeing; the 

Merton Social Prescribing service; and the Wilson Wellbeing programme. The new hub model takes 

this work a step further with a focus on children, families and 
[...]
t to the proposed 
budget savings where applicable and is included in the Savings Information 
Pack circulated to all Members. 

10. Crime and Disorder implications 

10.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business 
planning process.  

11. Risk Management and Health and Safety Implications 

11.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business 
planning process.  
 

Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report 

 Appendix 1 - Cabinet report 11 October 2021: Draft Business Plan 2022-26 
 Appendix 2 - Cabinet report 8 November 2021: Draft Business Plan 2022-26 

Appendix 3 - Cabinet report 6 December 2021: Draft Business Plan 2022-26 
 (NB: These exclude Savings, Service Plans and Equalities Assessments which are 

included in the Member’s Information Pack) 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
12.1 The following documents have been relied on in drawing up this report but do 

not form part of the report: 
 
Budget files held in the Corporate Services department. 
2021/22 Budgetary Control and 2020/21 Final Accounts Working Papers in the 
Corporate Services Department. 
Budget Monitoring working papers 
MTFS working papers 

 
13. REPORT AUTHOR 

− Name: Roger Kershaw 
− Tel: 020 8545 3458 
email:   roger.kershaw@merton.gov.uk  

Page 26

http://www.merton.gov.uk/
mailto:roger.kershaw@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet 
Date: 11 October 2021 
Subject: Draft Business Plan 2022-26 
Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers -  Cabinet Member for Finance 
Contact Officer: Roger Kershaw 

Urgent report:  
Reason for urgency: The chairman has approved the submission of this report as a 
matter of urgency as it provides the latest available information on the Business Plan 
and Budget 2022/23 and requires consideration of issues relating to the Budget 
process and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2026. It is important that this 
consideration is not delayed in order that the Council can work towards a balanced 
budget at its meeting on 2 March 2022 and set a Council Tax as appropriate for 
2022/23. 

Recommendations: 

1. That Cabinet notes the approach to rolling forward the MTFS for 2022-26.
2 That Cabinet confirm the latest position with regards to savings already in the 

MTFS 
3 That Cabinet agrees the approach to setting a balanced budget using the 

unmet balance of last year’s savings targets as the basis for the setting of 
targets for 2022-26. 

4 That Cabinet agrees the proposed savings targets. 
5 That Cabinet agrees the timetable for the Business Plan 2022-26 including 

the revenue budget 2022/23, the MTFS 2022-26 and the Capital Programme 
for 2022-26.  

6 That Cabinet note the process for the Service Plan 2022-26 and the progress 
made so far. 

1. Purpose of report and executive summary
1.1 This report presents an initial review of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

and updates it for development as part of the business planning process for 
2022/23. 

1.2 The report sets out the approach towards setting a balanced budget for 2022-
2026 and a draft timetable for the business planning process for 2022/23. It 
also proposes initial targets to be met from savings and income over the four 
year period of the MTFS. 

APPENDIX 1

Page 27



1.3  There is an update on the current information relating to the timetable for the 
Government’s Spending Review 2021, and the Government’s proposed 
changes to Business Rates and the Fair Funding Review which have been 
deferred from previous years. 

1.4 Given the current high level of uncertainty over a range of factors that have the 
potential to impact significantly on the MTFS there is a sensitivity analysis of a 
number of issues including the potential impact across the MTFS period of 
factors affected by the coronavirus pandemic, and the increasing level of DSG 
deficit . 

1.5 Finally, there is an assessment of the
[...]
d the number of children 
with child protection plans open to the service, which is putting pressure on 
social worker’s caseloads. Additional agency social workers have been 
brought in to assist with this pressure. 

APPENDIX 1

Page 36



There was a favourable variance of £0.908m in Child Social Care and Youth 
Inclusion in 2020/21 

Budget 
2020/21 

Outturn 
2020/21 

Variance 
2020/21 

£000 £000 £000 
Child social Care and Youth Inclusion 21,658 20,750 -908 

Main reasons for Variance 
Asylum Seeker Costs (ART) -738 
Children Central Social Work Service -296 
Mash and Child Protection Service 144 

In the current year, Child social Care and Youth Inclusion is forecasting an 
unfavourable variance of £0.373m (including Covid-19 impact of £0.440m) in 
2021/22 as at August 2021. 

SEN Transport 
In 2020/21 the SEN & Disability Integrated Service had a favourable variance 
of £1.306m. The principle reason for the favourable variance in this area 
relates to SEN transport and is a direct consequence of schools and colleges 
being closed or partially closed due to Covid during the year meaning that 
children and young people did not need to be transported during these 
periods.  

b) Adult Social Care

There was a favourable variance of £2.947m in Adult Social Care and Youth
Inclusion in 2020/21

2020/21 
Current 
Budget 

£’000 

2020/21 
Outturn 
March 
2021 

£’000 

2020/21 
Outturn 

Variance 
March 
2021 
£’000 

Adult Social Care 59,056 56,109 (2,947) 

In the current year, Adult Social Care is forecasting a favourable variance of 
£1.533m  (including Covid-19 impact of £0.899m) in 2021/22 as at August 
2021. 

On 7 September 2021, the Prime Minister announced plans to reform how 
people pay for adult social care in England, which will be funded through a 
new Health and Social Care Levy. The Levy is to be based on National 
Insurance contributions (NICs). From 2023 the Levy will be legislatively 
separate, and will also apply to individuals working above S
[...]
Social Care Grant (3,160) (3,550) (3,550) (3,550)
PFI Grant (4,797) (4,797) (4,797) (4,797)
New Homes Bonus (500) (500) (500) (500)
Council Tax inc. WPCC (103,314) (106,569) (109,059) (111,571)
Collection Fund – (Surplus)/Deficit 1,617 1,616 0 0
COVID-19: SFC - Compensation Qtr. 1 2021/22 0 0 0 0
TOTAL FUNDING (154,589) (159,086) (164,060) (167,458)

GAP including Use of Reserves (Cumulative) 1,175 17,004 20,785 24,246

APPENDIX 1

Page 56



Cabinet 
Date: 8 November 2021 
Subject: Draft Business Plan 2022-26  
Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers -  Cabinet Member for Finance  
Contact Officer: Roger Kershaw 
 
Urgent report:  
Reason for urgency: The chairman has approved the submission of this report as a 
matter of urgency as it provides the latest available information on the Business Plan 
and Budget 2022/23 and requires consideration of issues relating to the Budget 
process and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2026. It is important that this 
consideration is not delayed in order that the Council can work towards a balanced 
budget at its meeting on 2 March 2022 and set a Council Tax as appropriate for 
2022/23. 
 

Recommendations:  

1. That Cabinet considers and agrees the draft Capital Programme 2022-2031 
and refers it to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission in January 
2022 for consideration and comment. 
 

2 That the Cabinet notes the details set out in the Government’s Autumn 
Budget 22021 and Spending Review 2021. 

 

1.        Purpose of report and executive summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the Council’s progress towards developing a 

Business Plan for 2022-26. In particular, it sets out the latest financial 
information relating to the MTFS 2022-26 and its impact on the requirement to 
set a balanced budget and Council Tax for 2022/23. 

 
1.2  There is an update on the current information available relating to local 

government finance and relevant financial and economic factors which will have 
an important bearing on the Council’s approach to balancing the budget. This 
includes a summary of the relevant details announced in the Autumn Budget 
2021 and Spending Review 2021. 

 
1.4 There is an update on the potential impact in 2022/23 and possibly beyond, of 

the coronavirus pandemic which first impacted at the end of the 2019/20 
financial year and is still impacting throughout the current financial year.  

 

APPENDIX 2

Page 57



1.5 There is an update on the potential impact in 2022/23 and possibly beyond, of 
other factors such as inflation, that may affect Council services in the MTFS 
period. 

 
1.6 Finally, there is an update on the Council’s draft capital programme 2022-31 

and the ongoing revenue impact of that programme. 
 
 

Details 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The last report to Cabinet on 11 October 2021 set out the set out the approach 

towards setting a balanced budget for 2022-2026 and a draft timetable for the 
business planning process for 2022/23. It also proposed initial departmental 
targets to be met from savings and income over the four year period of the 
MTFS. 

 
2.2. The report emphasised the high degree of economic and financial uncertainty 

which surrounds local government finance at the present time and presented 
an updated MTFS 2022-26 based on the latest information available. 

 
2.3 The report to Cabinet in October presented an updated MTFS which rolled 

forward the previous year’s by one year, re-priced for the latest inflation 
forecasts, and included some assumptions about potential expenditure 
pressures, capital financing costs arising from a draft capital programme 
including some new bids, and potential use of reserves.. On this basis the 
MTFS gap was as follows:- 

 
 
(Cumulative) 

2022/23 
£000 

2023/24 
£000 

2024/25 
£000 

2025/26 
£000 

MTFS GAP  1,175 17,004 20,785 24,246 
 
2.4 Based on this budget gap in the MTFS, some indicative savings targets 
[...]
s Forward Plan that relate to the portfolio of the Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel so that these can be added to the work programme should the Panel wish to. 
 
 
Scrutiny Support 
 
For further information on the work programme of the Healthier Communities and Older People please contact: - 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer) 
Tel: 020 8545 3390; Email: stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk 
 

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 143

A
genda Item

 9

mailto:stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk


 2 

Meeting date 1st September 2021 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/ 
Lead Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Scrutiny of Public 
Health 

Impact of COVID-19 in 
Merton 
 

Presentation to the 
Panel 

Julia Groom, Consultant 
in Public Health. 

Review and comment 
on the latest data on the 
rates of  Covid-19 and 
the impact on services 

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners 

The development of the 
integrated care system 
and the implications for 
Merton.  
 

Presentation to the 
Panel 

Vanessa Ford, Chief 
Executive South West 
London Mental Health 
Trust 
 

Mark Creelman, 
Locality Executive 
Director - Merton and 
Wandsworth. NHS South 
West London Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 

To develop an 
understanding of the 
reconfiguration of the six 
Clinical Commissioning 
Groups into the Integrated 
Care System and its impact 
on local services.  To 
understand approach being 
taken, the meaning of ‘place’ 
and future delivery 
projections particularly 
around: 
governance – what is the 
relationship with Merton’s 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
finances – ensuring the 
Merton pound is protected 
and invested locally 

 

Work Programme Work Programme 2021-
2022 

Report to the Panel Cllr Peter McCabe, 
Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel 
Chair 

To review the topics this 
Panel will consider in 
2021-22 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 144



 3 

Meeting Date 2 Novem
[...]
he 
Wilson Health & 
Wellbeing Campus 
 

Report to the Panel  Reviewing the current 
position, clearer 
understanding of 
proposed future plans 
including the financial 
position and future 
commitments.   
 

Holding the Executive 
to account 

Cabinet Member 
Priorities  
 

Verbal update Councillor Rebecca 
Lanning, Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social 
Care and Public Health 

Review Cabinet 
Member priorities and 
key projects for the year 
ahead 

Work Programme Work Programme 2021-
2022 

Report to the Panel Cllr Peter McCabe, 
Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel 
Chair 

To review the topics this 
Panel will consider in 
2021-22 

 
 

P
age 146



 5 

Meeting Date – 8 February 2022 
 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Scrutiny of Public 
Health 

Impact of COVID-19 in 
Merton 
 

Presentation to the 
Panel 

Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public Health 

Review and comment 
on the latest data on the 
rates of  Covid-19 and 
the impact on services 

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners 

Immunisations 
schedule:  including 
diabetic eye screening, 
breast cancer, flu for the 
over 65s and vulnerable 
groups.  
 

Report to the Panel NHS England Review the local 
immunisation rates and 
screening services as a 
result of the pandemic 
 

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners 

Review of Lunch Clubs 
in Merton 

Report to the Panel Simon Shimmens, Chief 
Executive, Merton 
Connected 

To scrutinise the report 
being published by Merton 
Connected on the current 
position of Lunch Clubs in 
Merton, following the 
pandemic.  This report could 
be considered as part of a 
wider understanding of the 
state of the voluntary sector 
post COVID and its capacity 
to support the social 
prescribing model in Merton.  

Work Programme Work Programme 2021-
2022 

Report to the Panel Cllr Peter McCabe, 
Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel 
Chair 

To review the topics this 
Panel will consider in 
2021-22 

 
 
 
 

P
age 147



 6 

 
 
 
Meeting date – 14 March 2022 
 
  

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Scrutiny of Public 
Health 

Impact of COVID-19 in 
Merton 
 

Presentation to the 
Panel 

Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public Health 

Review and comment 
on the latest data on the 
rates of  Covid-19 and 
the impact on services 

Scrutiny of Public 
Health 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board - Annual report 
 

Report to the Panel Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public Health 

To review the work of 
the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners 

COVID -19 
Understanding 
residents experience of 
services during, and 
lessons learnt from, the 
pandemic response 
including: Care homes 
Maternity services and 
Hospital admissions  
 
 

Report to the Panel SW CCG 
Adult Social Care 
Public Health 

Understand the impact 
of COVID-19 on Merton 
residents and the 
lessons learned by 
frontline services. 

Scrutiny of Public 
Health 

The new Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) 
 

Report to the Panel Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public Health 

To review the Merton 
approach to developing 
the new JSNA 

     

 
 
 

P
age 148



 7 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 149



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Developing a New Health and Wellbeing Hub in Mitcham
	5 Impact of COVID-19 in Merton
	6 Business Plan Update 2022-2026
	Covering Report to January 2022 Scrutiny Panels
	Subject: Business Plan Update 2022-2026 (Members are requested to bring the Member’s Information Pack with them to these meetings)
	1. Purpose of report and executive summary
	5.1 Further work will be undertaken as the process develops.
	6. Timetable
	7. Financial, resource and property implications
	7.1 These are set out in the Cabinet reports for 11 October 2021 (Appendix 1), 8 November 2021 (Appendix 2) and 6 December 2021 (Appendix 3) and the Information Pack.
	8. Legal and statutory implicat

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
10 JANUARY 2022 

(7.15 pm - 9.22 pm) 

PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Janice Howard, Councillor Nigel Benbow, 
Councillor Pauline Cowper, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Joan Henry 
Councillor Linda Kirby and Di Griffin 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors  Tobin Byers (Cabinet Member for Finance) online  
 
 Mark Creelman (Locality Executive Director (Merton & 
Wandsworth)), Phil Howell (Assistant Director for Strategy and 
Improvement), Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director of Resources) 
and John Morgan (Interim Director, Community & Housing) 
Dagmar Zeuner (Director of Public Heath) Stella Akintan 
(Scrutiny Officer) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Helena Dollimore, who joined 
the meeting online. Councillor Joan Henry attended as a substitute. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record 
 
4  DEVELOPING A NEW HEALTH AND WELLBEING HUB IN MITCHAM 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

The Locality Executive Director for Merton and Wandsworth gave an overview of the 
report. 
 
A panel member said this project has been on the table for twelve years and has still 
not come to fruition. It was asked if the money available why there are options 
appraisals especially as the Wilson has been agreed as the preferred sight.  
The Locality Executive Director for Merton said internal sources of funding have been 
designated and they are keen to move forward. The policy on better business cases 
requires this process.  It will take place during February and then move on to 
business case. 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

A Panel member asked why it will take 18-24 to make a decision given that it has 
been discussed for 12 years and why this is not being dealt with as a matter of 
urgency. 
 
The Locality Executive Director for Merton said he recognises the frustration. The 
Executive Director and Director of Community and Housing at Merton will co-chair 
the Programme Board. There has to be due process and other services are still 
working to address inequalities. 
 
A panel member asked what we mean by health and wellbeing hub. There needs to 
be accessible language as a name for the facility is it the same as a walk in centre. It 
is important to avoid NHS jargon. The Locality Executive Director for Merton said the 
name will be reviewed as the work progresses.  
 
A Panel member asked if there are any plans for a GP service as there are lots of 
elderly in the surrounding areas who have to get two buses to a GP 
The Locality Executive Director said this is a Community led service so will be 
discussed by the Programme Board. It may be possible to establish satellite GP 
services 
 
RESOLVED 
The Chair thanked the Director for his report 
 
5  IMPACT OF COVID-19 IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Director of Public Health gave a verbal update of the current situation:  
 
There were high rates of infections between Christmas and New Year, infection rates 
are still high but may have peaked. 
 
Infection rates amongst young and middle aged adults are levelling off. 
 
There has been a surge in infections in the over 60s but seems to be levelling off. 
 
The impact of the infection rates amongst children is unclear as they are just back to 
schools. 
 
There have been outbreaks in care homes 
 
Hospitalisations with Covid have gone up, the NHS is under pressure with winter 
season, Covid and staff sickness. 
 
Vaccinations booster scheme big uptake and lots of support from volunteers 
 
In future vaccinations sites there will be an with emphasis on smaller sites and pop-
ups 
 



 

3 

Merton has been awarded funding for the vaccinations champion programme working 
with the community to ensure no-one is left behind. 
 
Merton has not run out of lateral flow test and there wasn’t a significant shortage in 
Merton.  
 
The Locality Executive Director said there was a booster roll-out before Christmas 
now looking at how to access communities who are not taking up the vaccines. 
 
In response to questions on vaccinations for people with compromised immune 
systems and those unvaccinated the Director of Health reported that they using 
primary care lists to contact people, recognise the importance of multiple channels to 
reach communities.  
 
A panel member said learning to live with COVID the next phase is how we will do 
this, The Public Health Director said we need to vaccinate globally, and cautiously 
optimistic about adapting to live with Covid. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Director was thanked for her report 
 
6  BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2022-2026 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Assistant Director for Resources gave an overview of the report. He highlighted 
that we have a balanced budget for 2022-23, but we still need to balance it for future 
years. 
 
The Interim Director of Community and Housing said it is a challenging time for adult 
social care, there is an increase in temporary accommodation 50% increase in 
discharges from hospital. There is a small underspend due to additional funding from 
the NHS related to discharge. 
 
 
In regards to saving CH104 – Discharge to access. A Panel member raised concerns 
about the high risk of deliverability.  The Assistant Director confirmed that the saving 
is achievable. The risk analysis on deliverability was high because of legislation, 
market risk working with other organisations. The Interim Director of Community and 
Housing said they will be able to do more effective re-ablement work in partnership 
with health colleagues.  
 
In regards to saving CH108 – self funder brokerage – A panel member asked for 
more information on the income that will be generated from this saving.  The Interim 
Director of Community and Housing said in the future those who can fund their own 
care and want assistance from the local authority to broker this service for them will 
be charged a brokerage fee if they use this council service. 
 
Following a request from the Panel, The Interim Director of Community and Housing 
and the Assistant Director for Strategy and Improvement gave an overview of each of 
the proposed savings for adult social care. 



 

4 

 
 
RESOLVED 
The Chair thanked officers for their report 
 
7  SAVINGS INFORMATION PACK (Agenda Item 6a) 

 
8  SAFEGUARDING ADULTS ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board gave an overview of the report and said 
there has been an increase in referrals during the pandemic. 
 
A panel member asked about the levels of risk in the home. The Chair said many had 
come from relatives and neighbours who had raised concerns around self-neglect 
neglect from carers or domestic abuse. It was reported that 45-50% of concerns 
raised  were looked at in more detail.  
 
A panel member asked if the Adult Safeguarding Board works with social services for 
young people. The Chair said working with children’s board is being considered as 
there could be learning from the transitions process and from joint working between 
children and adult departments. 
In response to questions, the Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board gave an 
overview of the additional training on understanding of mental capacity to partner 
agencies. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board was thanked for her report 
 
 
9  CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES - VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Cabinet Member outlined her priorities for adult social care and public health: 
 
 
Immediate priority is Covid recovery, including tackling inequality and establishing 
Vaccination equity  
 
Medium term priority is learning from the experience of Covid and developing resilient 
communities 
 
Longer term priorities include Post pandemic care, including the establishment of 
integrated care systems 
 
All priorities include bridging the gap, resilience and partnership working 
 
RESOLVED 
The Cabinet Member was thanked for her work 
 
10  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9) 



 

5 

 
The work programme was noted 
 


